

16-4027

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER OHIO,
PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTHWEST OHIO REGION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
NEW MEXICO, OREGON, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, AND THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
ANDREA OSER
Deputy Solicitor General
LAURA ETLINGER
Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General
State of New York
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2028
Dated: April 5, 2017

Additional Counsel on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
OHIO’S DEFUNDING LAW IMPOSES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION ON GOVERNMENT FUNDING THAT INFRINGES PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH, AND THE LAW IS NOT NECESSARY TO PROTECT GOVERNMENT SPEECH	14
A. Ohio’s Law Seeks to Leverage Public Funding to Regulate Speech Outside the Funded Programs.....	15
B. Ohio’s Defunding Law Does Not Implicate Government Speech.....	19
POINT II	
OHIO’S DEFUNDING LAW ALSO IMPOSES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION ON GOVERNMENT FUNDING THAT INFRINGES PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHT TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO ABORTION SERVICES, AND THEIR CLIENTS’ RIGHT TO RECEIVE SUCH SERVICES.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc.</i> 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	12, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	21
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	15-16, 24, 26, 27
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Cline</i> , 910 F. Supp.2d 1300 (W.D. Okla. 2012)	6n
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	4n, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood Assn. of Hidalgo County Texas v. Suehs</i> , 692 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2012)	6n, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Herbert</i> , 828 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2016)	6n, 8, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood Greater Memphis Region v. Dryzehner</i> , 853 F. Supp.2d 724 (M.D. Tn. 2012)	6n, 8, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Arkansas v. Gillespie</i> , Case No. 15-cv-00566 (E.D. Ark Sept. 29, 2016)	4n
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. & N. Arizona</i> , 718 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1983)	23n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.C. v. Cansler</i> , 804 F. Supp.2d 482 (M.D.N.C. 2011)	6n, 8, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 837 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2016)	5n, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Comm’r of Indianan Dep’t of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	5n, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v Moser</i> , 747 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2014)	5n
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-M. v. Moser</i> , No. 16-2284, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86948 (D. Kan. 2016)	5n
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Mo. & E. Kan., Inc. v. Dempsey</i> , 167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 1999)	6n, 23n
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 595 U.S. 833 (1992)	23n, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.W. & Cent. Florida v. Philip</i> , 194 F. Supp.3d 1213 (N.D. Fl. 2015).....	5n, 8, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood Southeast, Inc. v. Bentley</i> , 141 F. Supp.3d 1207 (M.D. Ala. 2015)	4n
<i>Planned Parenthood Southeast, Inc. v. Dzielak</i> , No. 16-cv-454 (S.D. Mi. Oct. 20, 2016).....	5n
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>R.S.W.W., Inc. v. City of Keego Harbor</i> , 397 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	3, 20, 21
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum of Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	3, 12, 16, 17, 21
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	26
 UNITED STATE CONSTITUTION	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §§ 300k through 300n-5	10
§ 13295.....	10
 STATE STATUTES	
Arizona Revised Statute § 35-196.5(b)	4n
§ 36-2930.05(b)(6)	4n
Florida Statutes § 390.0111(5)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

PAGE

STATE STATUTES (cont'd)

Indiana Code
 § 5-22-17-5.5(b) 5n

Mississippi Code
 § 43-13-117.4 5

Missouri Code
 § 10.715..... 6n

Ohio Revised Code
 § 9.04..... 10
 § 390.0111(5) 5
 § 3701.034..... 2, 9, 10n, 22
 § 3701.034(A)(7)..... 10
 § 3701.034(A)(8)..... 9
 § 3701.034(B)(1)..... 19
 § 3701.034(B)(2)..... 18, 19
 § 3702.034(B)(3)..... 18
 § 3701.034(B)-(G)..... 9
 § 3701.034(D)..... 11

Wisconsin Statute
 § 253.075(5)(b)(1)..... 6n

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. 354 (115th Congress) (introduced Jan. 6, 2017) 7
 H.R. 1628, § 103 (115th Congress) (introduced March 20, 2017) ... 7
 House Joint Resolution 43 (115th Congress), (passed House,
 Feb. 16, 2017; agreed to by Senate, March 30, 2017)..... 7
 S.241 (115th Congress) (introduced Jan. 30, 2017)..... 7
 S.B.8, 2017 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ky. 2017) 5n
